
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 

In re: 

AMSTERDAM HOUSE CONTINUING CARE 
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY, INC. 
d/b/a THE HARBORSIDE,1 
 
 
                                    Debtor. 

  

Chapter 11 

Case No. 23-70989 (AST) 

 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that on November 10, 2023, true and correct copies of the 
following were served, as indicated on the annexed Exhibit A, via CM/ECF pursuant to the 
CM/ECF procedures in this District, Email, Federal Express and/or First Class mail: 

  
Omnibus Reply of Life Care Services Communities LLC, d/b/a LCS Real Estate, in 
Support of Debtor's Motion for Entry of Orders (I) Approving Bidding Procedures,  
(II) Authorizing the Debtor to Designate a Stalking Horse Bidder, (III) Approving 
Procedures for Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and 
Unexpired Leases, (IV) Authorizing (A) Sale of Debtor's Assets Free and Clear of  

All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances, and (B) Assumption and  
Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases,  

(V) Approving Forms of Notices Related to Sale, and (VI) Granting Related Relief  
[Docket No. 483] 

 
Dated:  November 14, 2023 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 

By:   /s/ Thomas R. Califano  
Thomas R. Califano 
William E. Curtin 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 
Telephone: (212) 839-5300 
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599 
Email: tom.califano@sidley.com 
 wcurtin@sidley.com 
 

 
1 The last four digits of the Debtor’s federal tax identification number are 1764.  The Debtor’s mailing address is 300 
East Overlook, Port Washington, New York 11050. 
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Attorneys for Life Care Services 
Communities LLC, d/b/a LCS Real Estate  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 

Service List 
 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Debtor) 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
1251 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10020 
Attn: Gregory M. Juell 

Email: gregory.juell@us.dlapiper.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Debtor) 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500 
Miami, FL 33131 
Attn: Rachel Nanes 

Email: rachel.nanes@us.dlapiper.com 
Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care 
Health System, Inc.) 
Otterbourg P.C. 
230 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10169 
Attn: Melanie L. Cyganowski 
Jonathan N. Helfat 
Jennifer S. Feeney 
James V. Drew 
      Email:  mcyganowski@otterbourg.com 
                  jhelfat@otterbourg.com 
                  jfeeney@otterbourg.com 
                  jdrew@otterbourg.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Debtor) 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
1900 North Pearl Street, Suite 2200 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Attn: James Muenker 

Email: james.muenker@us.dlapiper.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors) 
Cooley LLP 
110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4200 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Attn.: Eric E. Walker 
          Samuel R. Rabuck 

Email: ewalker@cooley.com 
          srabuck@cooley.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors) 
Cooley LLP 
55 Hudson Yards 
New York, NY 10001 
Attn.: Paul J. Springer 
          Jeremiah P. Ledwidge 

Email: pspringer@cooley.com 
            jledwidge@cooley.com 
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Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to New England Life Plan 
Communities Corp.) 
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 
201 E. Fourth Street, Suite 1900 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Attn: Stephen D. Lerner 

Email: stephen.lerner@squirepb.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Nassau County Industrial 
Development Agency) 
Harris Beach PLLC 
333 West Washington Street, Suite 200 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
Attn: Lee E. Woodard 
      Email: lwoodard@harrisbeach.com 
                  bkemail@harrisbeach.com 

 
Via CM/ECF, Email  
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
560 Federal Plaza 
Central Islip, NY 11722 
Attn: Stan Y. Yang 
      Email: stan.y.yang@usdoj.gov 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Sima Katz) 
Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC 
225 Old Country Road 
Melville, NY 11747 
Attn: Justin S. Krell 
      Email: jkrell@bsk.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email  
(Counsel to Sodexco) 
Brown McGarry Nimeroff LLC 
Two Pen Center 
1500 John F Kennedy Boulevard 
Philadelphia, Pa 19102 
Attn: Jami B. Nimeroff 
       Email: jnimeroff@bmnlaw.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Barby Geffner) 
Lamonica Herbst & Maniscalco, LLP 
3305 Jerusalem Avenue, Suite 201 
Wantagh, Ny 11793 
Attn: Lon J. Seidman 
       Email: ls@lhmlawfirm.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Poses) 
68 Sout Services Road, Suite 100 
Melville, NY 11747 
Attn: Michael G. McAuliffe 
        Email: michael@mgmlawoffice.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel To UMB Bank, N.A., As Bond 
Trustee) 
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky, And 
Popeo, PC 
919 Third Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Attn: Dallas Taylor 
       Email: DGTaylor@mintz.com 
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Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A., As Bond 
Trustee) 
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky, And 
Popeo, PC 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA 02111 
Attn: D. Bleck 
         E. Musgrave 
         E. Blythe 
         A.Williams          
           Email:  dbleck@mintz.com 
                        ekmusgrave@mintz.com  
                        erblythe@mintz.com 
                        awilliams@mintz.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
New York State Attorney General 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Attn Letitia James 
        Elena Gonzalez 
        Elizabeth M. Lynch 
      Email: elena.Gonzalez@AG.NY.Gov 
                  elizabethm.Lynch@AG.NY.Gov 

Via CM/ECF, Email  
(Counsel to Harbor View) 
Ruskin Moscou Faltischek, P.C. 
East Tower, 15th Floor 
1425 RXR Plaza 
Uniondale, NY 11556-1425 
Attn: Michael S. Amato 
      Email: mamato@rmfpc.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to New England Life Plan 
Community Corp) 
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 
2550 M. Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
Attn: Christopher J. Giaimo 
          Stephen D. Lerner 
       Email: christopher.giaimo@squirepb.com 
                  stephen.lerner@squirepb.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for Mary Tomasino) 
Weinberg, Gross & Pergament LLP 
400 Garden City Plaza - Ste 309 
Garden City, NY 11530 
Attn: Mark A. Pergament 
      Email: mpergament@wgplaw.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel to Rocco Totimo, Eoe Ko 
Ushiyama) 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP 
156 West 56th Street 
New York, NY 10019 
Attn: Leslie S. Barr 
      Email: lbarr@windelsmarx.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Bond Trustee) 
UMB Bank, N.A. 
120 Sixth Street South 
Suite 1400 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Attn: Mark Kalla 
      Email: mark.kalla@umb.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for Michael Sherman, Executor) 
Rivkin Radler LLP 
926 RXR Plaza 
Uniondale, NY 11556-0926 
Attn: Stuart I. Gordon 
         Matthew V. Spero 
     Email: stuart.gordon@rivkin.com 
                 matthew.spero@rivkin.com 
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Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for Hong Kong Capital, LLC) 
Levenfeld Pearlstein, LLC 
120 S. Riverside Plaza, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Attn: Eileen M. Sethna 
         Heidi M. Hockberger 
     Email: esethna@lplegal.com 
                hhockberger@lplegal.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for Robert Tischler) 
Abrams Fensterman, LLP 
2280 East Avenue, 1st Floor 
Rochester, New York 14610 
Attn: Maureen T. Bass 
    Email: mbass@abramslaw.com 
 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for Tracy Lobdell Yngstrom and 
Julie Lobdell Billy as Surviving Heirs at Law 
of Robert Lobdell) 
Michael G. Mc Auliffe, Esq. 
68 South Service Road, Suite 100 
Melville, NY 11747 
    Email: michael@mgmlawoffice.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for the Estate of Violet Ajamian) 
Phillips Nizer LLP 
485 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
Attn: Richard P. Kaye, Esq. 
    Email: rkaye@phillipsnizer.com 
 

Via CM/ECF, Email 
(Counsel for Nassau County Industrial 
Development Agency) 
Harris Beach PLLC 
333 West Washington Street, Suite 200 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
Attn: Brian D. Roy 
      Email: broy@harrisbeach.com 
                  bkemail@harrisbeach.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email & Federal Express 
(Counsel to Margaret A. Dildilian Revocable 
Trust and the Estate of Margaret A. Dildilian) 
Stuart P. Gelberg, Esq. 
125 Turkey Lane 
Cold Spring Harbor, NY 11724 
      Email: spg@13trustee.net 

 Via CM/ECF, Email & Federal Express  
(Counsel to Barbara and Richard Newman) 
Paul Rachmuth Law Office, PLLC 
265 Sunrise Highway, Suite 1515 
Rockville Centre, NY 11570 
Attn: Paul A. Rachmuth 
       Email: paul@paresq.com 

Via CM/ECF, Email & Federal Express 
(Counsel to Nancy Sakas) 
Rosenberg Fortuna & Latiman, LLP 
666 Old Country Road 
Garden City, NY 11530 
Attn: Lee Riger 
      Email: lee@rfllaw.com 

Via Federal Express 
Internal Revenue Service 
Centralized Insolvency Operation 
2970 Market Street 
Mail Stop 5 Q30 133 
Philadelphia, PA 19255 

Via Federal Express 
United States Attorney’s Office 
For the Eastern District of New York 
271 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 

 
Via Federal Express 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 

Via Federal Express 
Office of United States Trustee 
Eastern District of NY 
One Bowling Green, Rm. 510 
New York, NY 10004-1408 
Attn: Stan Yang 
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Via First Class Mail 
Internal Revenue Service 
Centralized Insolvency Operation 
P.O. Box 7346 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 
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